

No. 23-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE
COALITION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS OF
THE UNITED STATES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW WHEELER
SARAH BORDELON
HOLLAND & HART LLP
505 Ninth Street NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004

TINA R. VAN BOCKERN
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 Seventeenth Street,
Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202

HADASSAH M. REIMER
Counsel of Record
HOLLAND & HART LLP
645 South Cache Street,
Suite 100
Jackson, WY 83001
(307) 734-4517
hmreimer@hollandhart.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

117005



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. NEPA Analyses of Actions and Effects Outside an Agency’s Authority to Control or Mitigate Stray From NEPA’s Purpose to Promote Informed Decisions.....	8
II. <i>Public Citizen</i> , When Applied Correctly, Serves NEPA’s Foundational Purpose of Informed Agency Decisionmaking.....	16
III. An Expansive View of Indirect Effects Forces Agencies to Analyze and Make Decisions Based on Actions and Effects Outside Their Statutory Jurisdiction and Expertise, Turning Them into De Facto Environmental Policy Czars.....	18
IV. The Real-World Implications of Ever- Expanding NEPA Review Are Staggering for Businesses and the U.S. Economy	20

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Each Decision Distinguishing or Ignoring <i>Public Citizen</i> Increases Permitting Litigation Risk.	20
B. “Litigation-Proof” NEPA Reviews Result in Longer Documents and Permitting Timelines	23
C. Permitting Uncertainty and Litigation Risk Impose Enormous Burdens on the Economy	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>350 Mont. v. Bernhardt</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (D. Mont. 2020)	9, 22
<i>350 Mont. v. Haaland</i> , 50 F.4th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022)	9, 22, 23
<i>Alsea Valley Alliance v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Cape May Greene, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 698 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs.</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	17, 18, 19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	5, 7, 8, 11, 16-22, 26, 31
<i>Eagle Cty. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Haaland</i> , 583 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2022)	11, 12, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Geosearch, Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 508 F. Supp. 839 (D. Wyo. 1981)	19
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	21
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)	17
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	8
<i>Mont. Env't. Info. Ctr. v. Haaland</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128280 (D. Mont. Feb. 11, 2022)	10, 21, 22
<i>Mont. Env't. Info. Ctr. v. Haaland</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179417 (D. Mont. Sept. 30, 2022)	10
<i>Mont. Env't. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Off. of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017)	9, 22
<i>NAACP v. FERC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	20
<i>Ohio Valley Env't Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oregon-California Trails Ass'n v. Walsh</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D. Colo. 2020)	14, 15
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	16
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 621 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>S. Fork Band of Council of W. Shoshone v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 988 (D. Nev. Jan. 3, 2012)	11
<i>S. Fork Band of Council of W. Shoshone v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)	10, 11, 21, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Signal Peak Energy, LLC v. Haaland</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149325 (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 2024)	9, 25
<i>Sovereign Inūpiat for a Living Arctic v. BLM</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 739 (D. Alaska 2021)	23
<i>White Tanks Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Strock</i> , 563 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2020)	12, 13
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)	12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	19
30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)(C)	8
30 U.S.C. § 1201	8
42 U.S.C. § 4332 (2023).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(c)	16
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(e).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(e)(2)	26
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(g)	24
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 118-5, 137 Stat. 10 (2023)	4, 24
Pub. L. No. 117-169	12
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
30 C.F.R. § 746.11(b)	8
30 C.F.R. § 816.59	8
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(b)	17
40 C.F.R. § 1501.10	24
40 C.F.R. § 1502.4(e)	25
40 C.F.R. § 1502.7	25
43 C.F.R. § 3809.1	10
 FEDERAL REGISTER	
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)	30
89 Fed. Reg. 9,171 (Feb. 9, 2024)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
169 Cong. Rec. H2681, H2704 (daily ed. May 31, 2023)	4
Am. Petroleum Inst., <i>2023 State of American Energy</i> , https://bit.ly/3Mp6ENP	27
BLM, <i>Juniper Project Final EIS, Appendix K</i> (May 2024), https://bit.ly/3AETiKK	26
Council on Env't Quality, <i>Environmental Impact Statement Timelines (2010-2018)</i> (June 12, 2020), https://bit.ly/3MmBbMa	24, 25
Elec. Power Rsch. Inst., <i>LCRI Net-Zero 2050: U.S. Economy-Wide Deep Decarbonization Scenario Analysis, Executive Summary</i> (Mar. 9, 2023), https://bit.ly/4e37vQ9	28
Michael Bennon & Devon Wilson, <i>NEPA Litigation Over Large Energy and Transport Infrastructure Projects</i> , 53 <i>Env'tl. L. Rep.</i> 10836 (Oct. 2, 2023)	29
<i>Mont. Env't. Info. Ctr. v. Haaland</i> , No. CV 19-130, Memo. in Support of Federal Defendants' Motion to Extend Deadline to Complete Corrective NEPA Analysis and Deferred Vacatur of the EIS, ECF No. 206 (D. Mont. Jan. 10, 2024)	24
<i>Mont. Env't. Info. Ctr. v. Haaland</i> , No. CV 19-130, Order ECF No. 223 (D. Mont. Apr. 2, 2024)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nat'l Acads. of Sci., Eng'r, & Med., <i>Accelerating Decarbonization of the U.S. Energy System</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/3MrsNeG	28
Nat'l Ass'n. of Env't Profs., <i>2022 Annual NEPA Report</i> (July 2022), https://bit.ly/3T7hcFi	24
Nat'l Ass'n. of Home Builders, <i>Alleviating Permitting Roadblocks</i> (May 2024), https://bit.ly/4fY0hih	29
Nat'l Ass'n. of Home Builders, <i>NAHB Announces 10-Point Plan to Tame Shelter Inflation, Ease the Housing Affordability Crisis</i> (May 1, 2024), https://bit.ly/4dBUIK6	29
Nat'l Ass'n. of Home Builders, <i>Fixing Building Material Supply Chains and Easing Costs</i> (May 2024), https://bit.ly/3Xra3lS	29
Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs., <i>Energy Permitting Reform Act Will Help Unlock the Full Potential of Manufacturing Industry, Is Critical for Competing with China</i> (July 31, 2024), https://bit.ly/4fWANBI	30
S & P Global, <i>Mine development times: The U.S. in Perspective</i> (June 2024), https://bit.ly/4dGkMya	27, 28
<i>Signal Peak Energy, LLC v. Haaland</i> , No. 24-CV-366, Signal Peak's Motion for Preliminary Injunction, ECF No. 18 (D.D.C. May 9, 2024)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Energy and Commerce Comm., <i>Chairs Rodgers and Duncan Question FERC on Power Plant Retirements and Grid Reliability Issues</i> (Jan. 5, 2024), http://bit.ly/3Z5iswt	28
The U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-23-106180, <i>ELECTRICITY GRID, DOE Could Better Support Industry Efforts for Ensure Adequate Transformer Reserves</i> (Aug. 2023), http://bit.ly/4dYu7kS	28
